

No. 16795

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ASTORIA TRUST DEED & MORTGAGE EXCHANGE,  
TRUST DEED & MORTGAGE EXCHANGE, TRUST DEED  
& MORTGAGE MARFFTS, DAVID FARRELL, OLIV-  
ER J. FARRELL, THOMAS WOLFF, JR., and STANLEY  
STANLEY

*Appellants*

vs.

FEDERAL RESERVE AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal From and Order and Judgment of the United  
States District Court for the Southern District of  
California.

---

Brief for Appellants Trust Deed & Mortgage  
Exchange, and David Farrell.

---

W. J. FOLEY,  
Woodward Building,  
Washington 5, D.C.,  
(Area 8-1111).

Attorneys for Appellants Trust Deed  
& Mortgage Exchange and David  
Farrell.

FILED

NOV 1 1960

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Argument .....	2
Brief Description of Appellants' Business.....	2
A. Buying Function as Principal.....	2
B. Selling Function as Principal.....	4
I.	
SEC Has No Jurisdiction Over Business of Defendant-Appellants .....	6
(a) Status of Mortgages in the Field of Finance as Not a "Security".....	6
(b) Legislative History Establishes Mortgage and Trust Deeds Not a "Security".....	11
(c) Trust Deeds as Sold by Defendant-Appellants Do Not Become "Investment Contracts" .....	19
C. SEC Stipulated That This Was a National Test Case to Determine Its Jurisdiction, Yet, Induced Trial Court to Deny Discovery of Proof of Lack of Jurisdiction .....	25
D. This Court Directed Findings of Fact Regarding an "Investment Contract" .....	26
E. Customer Witnesses Called by SEC Failed to Establish Necessary Ingredients of an Investment Contract .....	27
F. The Economic Aspects of This Precedent on the Mortgage Industry Are Extremely Far-reaching.....	28
G. SEC Registration and Procedures Having Been Intended for an Entirely Different Field Are Totally Inapplicable to the Sale of Individual Trust Deeds by Appellant and There Is No Manner in Which They Could Be Complied With.....	33
H. SEC Has No Jurisdiction to Seek or Obtain a Receiver .....	33

- I. Appellant Corporations Were Solvent.....
- J. Broker-Dealer Formula Regarding Net Capital Rule  
Totally Inapplicable and Misapplied.....
- K. Cumulative Effect of Numerous Errors in Admitting  
Evidence Offered by SEC Require Reversal on  
That Ground .....
- L. The District Court Erred in Not Granting Motion  
for Mistrial After Days of Trial With Certain De-  
fendants and Their Counsel Gagged.....
- M. Denial of All Discovery Rights to the Appellants and  
Granting Carte Blanche Discovery Rights to the  
Appellee Constituted Prejudicial Error.....
- N. The Case Was Prejudged as Established by Certain  
of the Trial Judge's Comments.....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bley v. Proctor, 160 F.2d 78 (1st Cir., 1947).....	39
Dickert v. Independence Shares Corp., 311 U.S. 282, 61 S.Ct. 229 .....	38
Grdon v. Washington, 295 U.S. 30, 55 S.Ct. 584 (1935).....	40
Hme Mortgage Co. v. Ramsey, 49 F.2d 738 (4th Cir., 931) .....	37, 40
Jdes v. SEC, 298 U.S. 1.....	10
Maxwell v. McDaniels, 184 Fed. 311 (4th Cir.).....	37
Os & Co. v. SEC, 106 F.2d 579.....	34
Pfater v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395, 397.....	37
Psey and Jones Co. v. Hanssen, 261 U.S. 491, 43 S.Ct. 454..	38
SC v. Aldred Investment Trust, 151 F.2d 254 (1st Cir., 945) .....	39
SC v. Fed. Compress and Warehouse Company (D.C. V.D., Tenn., 1936) CCH Securities Rep, Secs. 2911.22, 0106, 1941-1944 Dec.....	34
SC v. Fiscal Fund, 48 Fed. Supp. 712 (D. Del., 1943).....	39
SC v. Howey, 328 U.S. 293.....	7, 15, 19, 27
SC v. Torr, 87 F.2d 446.....	34
SC v. Valie No. 14253 (now 257 F.2d 201).....	19
Ste v. New Orleans Debenture Company, 107 La. 562, 32 o. 102 .....	38
Stnberg v. Vineland Trust Company, 107 N. J. Eq. 255, 53 Atl. 370.....	38
Talor v. Michigan P. U. Com., 186 N.W. 485.....	10
United States v. Moore, 340 U.S. 616.....	37
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
6Federal Regulations 3053.....	15
8Federal Regulations 3115.....	15
ederal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 37(b).....	43

iv.

Rules of the Securities Exchange Commission, Rule 15a.....	14
Rules of the Securities Exchange Commission, Rule 230.....	13
Rules of the Securities Exchange Commission, Rule 233a) 1-	1-

STATUTES

California Civil Code, Sec. 2948.....	7
California Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 580(b).....	11
California Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 726.....	11
Emergency Price Control Act, Sec. 205(a).....	37
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 2(1).....	8
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 2(a).....	9
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 12 .....	34, 38
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 20.....	33
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 20(a).....	33
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 20(b) .....	33, 35
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 20(c).....	33
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 24.....	34
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 26.....	39
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 7w.....	34
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77b(1).....	8, 9
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77aa(1-32).....	16, 33
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77ccc(1).....	17
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77ccc(7).....	17
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77l.....	34, 38
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77t.....	33
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 80a-3(c).....	18
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 80b(17).....	16
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 80a-26.....	39
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 80a-35.....	39
United States Code Annotated, Title 50, Sec. 92(a) (1'6).....	37
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 80a-35.....	39

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
American Jurisprudence, Receivers, Sec. 17.....	38
American Law of Property, Vol. IV, pp. 3-6, 12.....	6
American Law of Property, Vol. IV, p. 107.....	10
Black's Law Dictionary.....	5
Black on Receivers, 3rd Ed. (1959), Secs. 180-182.....	37
Congressional Record, 85th Cong., 1st Session, Vol. 103, Part p. 11632.....	35
Financial Handbook (3rd Ed., 1948), p. 301 (Ronald Press) .....	6, 7
Fletcher, Treatise on Corporations (1942 Ed.), Vol. 16, Sec. 87 .....	38
Fletcher, Treatise on Corporations (1942 Ed.), Vol. 16, Sec. 95 .....	38
House Report No. 55.....	11
House Report No. 85, 73rd Cong., 1st Session, pp. 1, 2.....	11
House Report No. 85, 73rd Cong., 1st Session, p. 11.....	8
House Report No. 210, 73rd Cong., 1st Session, p. 1.....	12
House Report No. 5240.....	11
House Report No. 5480, 73rd Cong., 1st Session.....	11
J. Sinclair Armstrong, Current Developments in Regulation of the Securities Market, Congressional Record, 85th Cong., 1st Sess., Vol. 103, Part 2, p. 2404.....	35
Potter, Equity Jurisprudence (4th Ed.), Sec. 1539.....	39
Powell on Real Property (1952, published by Bender), Vol. p. 554.....	7, 8
Senate Bill S. 2544, Congressional Record, 85th Cong., 1st Session, Vol. 103, Part 9, p. 11631 et seq.....	36
Statistical Abstract of the United States, 1959, published by Bureau of Census, U. S. Dept. of Commerce, p. 307.....	28





No. 16995
